

No. 07-773

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BETTY E. VADEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DISCOVER BANK; DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

ALAN S. KAPLINSKY	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
MARTIN C. BRYCE, JR.	PAUL J. ZIDLICKY
BALLARD, SPAHR, ANDREWS & INGERSOLL, LLP	MATTHEW B. ARCHER-BECK LOWELL J. SCHILLER SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1735 Market St., 51st Fl. Philadelphia, PA 19103 (215) 665-8500	1501 K Street, N.W. Washington D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Respondents*

August 1, 2008                      \* Counsel of Record  
[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

---

---

JOSEPH W. HOVERMILL  
MATTHEW T. WAGMAN  
JOHN C. CELESTE  
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE, P.C.  
10 Light Street.  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(410) 385-3442

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACK- GROUND.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURIS- DICTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE FAA. ....	13
A. The Language, Structure, and Purpose of the FAA Support Jurisdiction To Compel Arbitration In This Case.....	13
B. Petitioner’s Alternative Interpretation Of Section 4 Is Contrary To The Language, Structure, And Purpose Of The FAA. ....	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER COMPELLING ARBITRATION DOES NOT CONTRAVENE THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>HOLMES GROUP</i> .....	40
III. PETITIONER’S “STANDING” ARGU- MENT IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT AND IS MERITLESS. ....	47
CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	28
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	2, 24, 36
<i>America's MoneyLine, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 360 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>The Anaconda v. American Sugar Ref. Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 42 (1944).....	6, 25
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	14
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	13
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954).....	14
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	49
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 45
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	47
<i>Buzard v. Houston</i> , 119 U.S. 347 (1886).....	34
<i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass'n</i> , 95 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1996).....	19, 46
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	52
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	4, 38
<i>City of Okla. City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	48
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	21
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	21
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Const. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000) .....	26
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) .....	52
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005) .....	38
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3, 25
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	13
<i>Downing v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	51
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die &amp; Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913).....	49
<i>Fina Oil &amp; Chem. Co. v. Ewen</i> , 123 F.3d 1466 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	11, 19, 45
<i>Furrer v. Ferris</i> , 145 U.S. 132 (1892) .....	33
<i>GNB Battery Techs., Inc. v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	49
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	48
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	6, 42
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	44
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Hanes Corp. v. Millard</i> , 531 F.2d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1976), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , 35 U.S.C. § 294, <i>as stated in National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	51
<i>Hartford Fin. Sys. v. Florida Software Servs.</i> , 712 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	6, 11
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968).....	28
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 654 (1996).....	25
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	12, 40, 41, 46
<i>Household Bank v. JFS Group</i> , 320 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	13
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954) .....	48
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	29
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948).....	28
<i>Krauss Bros. Lumber Co. v. Louis Bossert &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> 62 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1933) ..	16
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985).....	13
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	14
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1413 (2007).....	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	49



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Lyn-Anna Props., Ltd. v. Harborview Dev. Corp.</i> , 678 A.2d 683 (N.J. 1996).....	33
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4, 29
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PaineWebber, Inc. v. Faragalli</i> , 61 F.3d 1063 (3d Cir. 1995).....	51
<i>Perkins v. U.S. Elec. Light Co.</i> , 16 F. 513 (2d Cir. 1883).....	27
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 128 S. Ct. 978 (2008).....	31
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....	19
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	21
<i>Reconstruction Fin. Corp. v. Harrisons &amp; Crosfield, Ltd.</i> , 204 F.2d 366 (2d Cir. 1953).....	51
<i>Red Cross Line v. Atl. Fruit Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 109 (1924).....	4
<i>Richard C. Young &amp; Co. v. Leventhal</i> , 389 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988).....	32
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	45
<i>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Sarver</i> , 108 F.3d 92 (6th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Smith v. Rector of St. Philip’s Church</i> , 14 N.E. 825 (N.Y. 1888).....	34
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Fleur v. WPI Cable Sys./Mutron</i> , 879 N.E.2d 27 (Mass. 2008).....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	49
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990) .....	16, 17
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) ....	28
<i>TTEA v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	48
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. v. UAW</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998) .....	20
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	49
<i>Union Pac. Ry. v. Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. Ry.</i> , 163 U.S. 564 (1896).....	33
<i>U.S. Asphalt Ref. Co. v. Trinidad Lake Petroleum Co.</i> , 222 F. 1006 (S.D.N.Y. 1915) .....	31
<i>United States Mut. Accident Ass'n v. Barry</i> , 131 U.S. 100 (1889).....	33
<i>United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.</i> , 410 U.S. 526 (1973).....	15
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	28
<i>Van Beuren v. Wotherspoon</i> , 42 N.Y.S. 404 (N.Y. App. Div. 1896).....	34
<i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	27, 36, 39
<i>Walther v. Sovereign Bank</i> , 872 A.2d 735 (Md. 2005).....	23, 38
<i>Westmoreland Capital Corp. v. Findlay</i> , 100 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

STATUTES	Page
Act of Feb. 12, 1925, ch. 213, 43 Stat. 883 .....	15, 32, 33
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	16
§ 2 .....	4, 16, 29, 31, 36
§ 3 .....	5, 29
§ 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5 .....	16, 42
§ 10 .....	16
§ 11 .....	16
§ 202 .....	36
§ 203 .....	5, 36
§ 205 .....	36
16 U.S.C. § 5954 (1998).....	24
§ 5954(b)(2).....	24
25 U.S.C. § 415(f) (2002) .....	24
§ 416a(c) (1983) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	21, 26
§ 1332 .....	26
§ 1332 .....	37
§ 1441 .....	44
§ 2201 .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1401 (1980).....	24
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-206....	38
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) .....	12, 47
N.J. R. of Ct. 4:3-1 .....	33
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Julius Henry Cohen & Kenneth Dayton, <i>The New Federal Arbitration Law</i> , 12 Va. L. Rev. 265 (1926) .....	21
1 Ian R. Macneil et al., <i>Federal Arbitration Law</i> (1996).....	29
Imre S. Szalai, <i>The Federal Arbitration Act and the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 12 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 319 (2007).....	16, 25
10B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998) .....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Funk &amp; Wagnall's New Standard Diction- ary of the English Language</i> (1924).....	14
14 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	14
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1923).....	14
